# CH \$65.00 1607

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM477917

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                         | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,<br>N.A. |          | 05/21/2018     | National Banking Association:<br>UNITED STATES |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | HUNTSMAN INTERNATIONAL LLC          |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10003 WOODLOCH FOREST DRIVE         |
| City:           | THE WOODLANDS                       |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                               |
| Postal Code:    | 77380                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 1607039 | OXID      |
| Registration Number: | 2036699 | TEROL     |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6502515002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (650) 251-5027

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARCELA ROBLEDO, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 2475 HANOVER STREET

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 509265/2044     |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MARCELA ROBLEDO |
| SIGNATURE:              | /MR/            |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/13/2018      |

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=Huntsman - Huntsman International (2013) IPSA Release (Executed)\_ (004)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006352 FRAME: 0340

900454476

source=Huntsman - Huntsman International (2013) IPSA Release (Executed)\_ (004)#page2.tif source=Huntsman - Huntsman International (2013) IPSA Release (Executed)\_ (004)#page3.tif source=Huntsman - Huntsman International (2013) IPSA Release (Executed)\_ (004)#page4.tif source=Huntsman - Huntsman International (2013) IPSA Release (Executed)\_ (004)#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS (this "Termination and Release") dated as of May 21, 2018, by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") in favor of HUNTSMAN INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Security Agreement or the IP Security Interest (as defined below), as applicable.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Security Agreement between the Grantor, the Agent and the other parties thereto, dated as of August 16, 2005 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks and Patents (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Interest"), dated as of September 20, 2013, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents") listed on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all of the Grantor's right title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") listed on Schedule B hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Marks, and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the IP Security Interest for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same (collectively, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Agent has agreed to execute and deliver this Termination and Release to terminate and release the Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral and reassign any and all right, title, and interest in the same to the Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent hereby releases and terminates in its entirety its security interest in the IP Collateral granted pursuant to the Collateral Security Agreement or the IP Security Interest, and discharges, quit claims, and relinquishes unto the Grantor, and re-assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all right, title and interest it may have in, to or under the IP Collateral granted pursuant to the Collateral Security Agreement or the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. The Agent authorizes, at the Grantor's sole expense, the recordation of this Termination and Release by the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental body.

3. This Termination and Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

athenne L. Hurlej Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release - Huntsman International LLC]

## SCHEDULE A

# Patents

| Title                                    | Country          | Patent No. | Date Issued |
|--|------------------|------------|-------------|
| Polyol With High Cyclopentane Solubility | United<br>States | 7560526    | 7/14/2009   |
| High Functional Polyester Polyols        | United<br>States | 61/622293  | 4/10/2012   |

## SCHEDULE B

# Marks

| Trademark | Country       | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|-----------|---------------|----------|-----------|
| OXID      | United States | 1607039  | 7/24/1990 |
| TEROL     | United States | 2036699  | 2/11/1997 |

**RECORDED: 06/13/2018**